

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC09-1818

Lower Case No. 50-2008-CA-031975XXXXMB

**NEW HOPE SUGAR COMPANY, and
OKEELANTA CORPORATION,**

Appellants

-vs-

THE SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

Appellee

**INITIAL BRIEF OF NEW HOPE SUGAR COMPANY
and OKEELANTA CORPORATION**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit
In and for Palm Beach County, Florida

Joseph P. Klock, Jr., FBN 156678
Gabriel E. Nieto, P.A., FBN
0147559
RASCO KLOCK REININGER PEREZ
ESQUENAZI VIGIL & NIETO
283 Catalonia Avenue
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Tel: (305) 476-7111
fax: (305) 476-7102

*Counsel for New Hope Sugar Company
and Okeelanta Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
A. Procedural background.	1
B. The current acquisition structure	4
C. The claimed public purpose.....	6
D. Failure of Governing Board to approve a project, or evaluate the feasibility of any public purpose.....	9
E. Pledging of other public land.....	12
F. The Final Judgment below.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. INTRODUCTION	18
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
III. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN VALIDATING BONDS BASED ON THE INADEQUATE INFORMATION PRESENTED.	21
IV. THE ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY DETERMINATION WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	23
A. A court cannot grant deference to non-existent findings.....	24
B. The Governing Board was given no information by which it could determine the feasibility of any project	27
V. THE DETERMINATION THAT THE COPS SERVE A PUBLIC PURPOSE IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	29
VI. THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION AND FINANCING VIOLATES ARTICLE VII SECTION 10.....	32
VII. SFWMD SHOULD HAVE BEEN REQUIRED TO HOLD A REFERENDUM.....	35

A.	The USSC Lease constitutes an encumbrance that prevents exercise of the non-appropriation clause.....	38
B.	Were the fictional project under which SFWMD travels to actually exist any right of non-appropriation would not be exercisable and would therefore be illusory.....	40
C.	The pledging of key SFWMD projects makes any non-appropriation clause illusory.	43
VIII.	THE ACQUISITION LACKS NECESSARY LEGISLATIVE APPROVAL.....	45
A.	SFWMD lacks legislative authority for the Acquisition	45
B.	SFWMD lacks Legislative authority for the financing	46
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boschen v. City of Clearwater</i> , 777 So. 2d 958, 966 (Fla. 2001) -----	13, 19, 20, 25
<i>Brandes v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 186 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1966)-----	32, 35
<i>Campus Communications v. Dept. of Revenue, State of Florida</i> , 473 So. 2d 1290, 1292 n.1 (Fla. 1985)-----	48
<i>County of Volusia v. State</i> , 417 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 1982) -----	36, 37
<i>Frankenmuth Mutual Insurance Company v. Magaha</i> , 769 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 2000) -----	37, 39, 41, 44, 45
<i>Grimshaw v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Fla. 2002)-----	49
<i>O’Neill v. Burns</i> , 198 So. 2d 1, 4 (Fla. 1967)-----	22, 24, 32
<i>Panama City Beach Community Redevelopment Agency v. State of Florida</i> , 831 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 2002) -----	19, 23, 24
<i>St. Johns River Water Management District v. Deseret Ranch of Florida, Inc.</i> , 421 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1982)-----	49
<i>State ex rel. Ervin v. Cotney</i> , 10 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1958) -----	34
<i>State ex rel. Greenberg v. Florida State Board of Dentistry</i> , 297 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)-----	48
<i>State v. City of Orlando</i> , 576 So. 2d 1315, 1317-18 (Fla. 1991)-----	21, 22, 32
<i>State v. School Board of Sarasota County</i> , 561 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1990)-----	37, 38
<i>State v. Suwanee County Dev. Authority</i> , 122 So. 2d 190, 194 (Fla. 1960)----	21,22, 23,32,33,34
<i>Strand v. Escambia County</i> , 992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008)-----	19
<i>Town of Medley</i> , 162 So. 2d at 258-59 -----	25
<i>Warner Cable Commc'ns v. City of Niceville</i> , 520 So. 2d 245, 246 (Fla. 1988) ---	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

§ 373.073(1), Fla. Stat ----- 48
§ 373.079(4)(a), Fla. Stat----- 48
Fla. Stat. § 373.139(1) ----- 45
Fla. Stat. § 120.52 (8)(f)----- 47
Fla. Stat. § 120.536 (1) ----- 47
Fla. Stat. § 20.03(11)----- 47

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

“Acquisition” means the “River of Grass Acquisition Project,” the term used by SFWMD to denote the acquisition of land from USSC. (A.52, 4669).

“Amended Agreement” means the Amended and Restated Agreement for Sale and Purchase between USSC and SFWMD. (A.2).

“COPs” means Certificates of Participation.

“EAA” means the Everglades Agricultural Area, the area between Lake Okeechobee and the Everglades where the majority of the USSC land and the landholdings of New Hope are located (See map at A.33).

“First Validation Hearing” means the bond validation hearing held on February 6 and March 16-18, 2009. (Transcript at A.5).

“Governing Board” means the Governing Board of SFWMD, the collegial body that is the head of that agency.

Order means the order on appeal, the Circuit Court’s Final Judgment Validating Certificates of Participation Lease Purchase Financing, Not to Exceed \$650 Million. (A.1).

“Report” means the Summary of Benefits of the USSC Land Acquisition Report attached as Exhibit A to the Resolution. (A.14 and A.52, 4674-4713)

“Resolution” means Governing Board Resolution No. 2008-1027. (A.52, 4667 et seq.)

“Second Validation Hearing” means the bond validation hearing held on July 13-16, 2009, after passage of the Second Supplemental Resolution.

“Second Supplemental Resolution” means SFWMD’s Second Supplemental Resolution, No. 2009-500A. (A.54, 5229-32).

“Supplemental Resolution” means SFWMD’s Supplemental Resolution, No. 2008-1027. (A.53, 5222-24).
